
EDUCATION, SCIENCE AND TRAINING


SENATE LEGISLATION COMMITTEE – QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
2003-2004 ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING


Outcome:  CSIRO
Output Group: - CSIRO

DEST Question No. E974_04

Senator Carr provided in writing.

Question:

Clause 2.2.33 states that “it is essential for all contracts to be properly …documented.
Please provide copies of all contracts with Mr Dean, indicating where the development and completion of these agreements met the criteria and mandatory requirements in clauses
2.1.6;  2.2.31;  2.2.33;  2.2.34.

Answer:

CSIRO has provided the following response.

Engagement of Groman Consulting Group

As indicated in answer to question E971_04, clause 2.2.33 relating to proper documentation, was not always adequately adhered to for Mr Dean’s assignments. Terms and conditions were negotiated on a case by case basis. Contracts were documented through acceptance of offers and consultant’s briefs. Please find attached copies of relevant contractual documentation. The assignments refer to those listed in answer E578_04 and one subsequent assignment, as indicated below. (Please note that for assignments 6, 10 and 12, no relevant documentation has been identified, and therefore none has been provided. For assignment 8, there is no relevant documentation, as Mr Dean was not selected by CSIRO –
see below.)

Clauses 2.1.6, 2.2.31, 2.2.33 and 2.2.34 refer to, respectively:

a) demonstration of value for money – see answer to E973_04;
b) dealing with real/apparent conflicts of interest – see answer to E972_04;
c) cost-benefit assessment – see answer to E973_04;
d) appropriate negotiation and documentation – see answer to E971_04; and
e) the maintenance of a register of consultants – see answer to E975_04.


Assignment Commissioning Officer – Unit

1 Examine learning and development in CSIRO and
provide some training programs

Peter O’Keefe, Director,
People Development

2 Support implementation of L&D framework Peter O’Keefe, Director,
People Development

3 Support implementation of change management for Forestry and Forest Products

Paul Cotterill, Chief, Forestry
and Forest Products

Updated Procurement Policy Implemented (January 2003)
4 Executive coaching / Divisional leadership review Shaun Coffey, Chief,

Livestock Industries
5 Divisional change and performance improvement

(including senior staff coaching and pilot programs –
leading change and strategic skills thinking for 50 staff)

Shaun Coffey, Chief,
Livestock Industries

6 Assistance in shortlisting candidates for Executive Team building facilitation

Geoff Garrett, Chief
Executive


7 Support Woodside/Shell/WA ERA Workshop Greg Thill, Acting Chief,
Petroleum

8 Provide consulting and facilitation for the Global Research Alliance (GRA) Technology Fusion Workshop on Water, as per CSIRO agreement with the GRA

Peter Osman, Business
Development &
Commercialisation (NB:
Consultant selected by
Dr Reinie Biesenbach, GRA.)

9 Development of human resource managers Kate Boxsell, Manager, People Development

10 Develop the coursework for the Leading Team A and Leading Team B modules. Deliver Module A in August

Patrick Blades, Manager,
Learning & Development

11 Joint consultancy with the University of Queensland (UQ), to assess the effectiveness of collaboration between CSIRO and UQ, with particular reference to the shared facility, Queensland Biosciences Precinct

Michael Barber, Executive
Director Science Planning


12 Development / assessment interviews of potential senior leaders; participation in change leadership discussion

Geoff Garrett, Chief
Executive

13 Support in evaluating the implementation of the 2002
L&D plan

Peter O’Keefe, Director,
People Development

14 Study current “change” environment within CSIRO, including perceptions about rate of change, apparent barriers and suggestions for improving CSIRO’s approach

Ron Sandland, Deputy Chief
Executive


Additional Assignment Commissioning Officer – Unit
15 Leading the Research Enterprise (LRE) assignment Ron Sandland, Deputy Chief

Executive


Assignment 1

Examine learning and development in CSIRO and provide some training programs (July to November 2001 plus report preparation)

Peter O’Keefe
Director People Development

The attached series of emails between Ian Dean, Bob Marshall and Jane Lowther (both formerly of CSIRO’s Leadership, Career & Team Development Group) outlines contractual aspects of Mr Dean’s initial engagement by CSIRO.

The first email attached (from Mr Dean sent on 17 June 2001) confirms his acceptance of tasks and deliverables set out by CSIRO and negotiates a rate. Subsequent emails attached outline tasks and time frames for deliverables.


Assignment 2

Support implementation of L&D framework (February to July 2002)

Peter O’Keefe
Director People Development

The attached Evaluation Report – Engagement of Consultant refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables, expenditure and time frame.


Assignment 3

Support implementation of change management for Forestry and Forest
Products (June 2002 – November 2002)

Paul Cotterill
Chief, Forestry and Forest Products

1. Evaluation Proposal referring to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, rate, deliverables and time frame.


 2. Contract
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Assignment 4

Executive coaching / Divisional leadership review (February to June 2003)

Shaun Coffey
Chief, Livestock Industries

The attached Assignment Brief refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables and time frame.


Assignment 5

Divisional change and performance improvement, including senior staff coaching and pilot programs (July to September 2003)

Shaun Coffey
Chief, Livestock Industries

The attached Proposal refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables, rate and time frame.

The over-arching agreement mentioned on the last page of this document refers to the Preferred Supplier List established by CSIRO in August 2002.


Assignment 7

Support Woodside/Shell/WA ERA Workshop (February - March 2003)

Greg Thill
Acting Chief, Petroleum Resources

The attached email refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables and time frame. Two terms of reference, short and long, comprise the attachments within this email.


Assignment 9

Development of human resource managers (June 2003)

Kate Boxsell
Projects Manager, People Development

1. The attached email dated 16 May 2003 from Ian Dean to Rebecca Staunton, former

Team Leader of the Enhancing Leadership Team, referring to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables, expenditure and time frame.


2. The attached email dated 18 May 2003 from Rebecca Staunton to Ian Dean confirms acceptance of Mr Dean’s quote.
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Document 2


Assignment 11

Joint consultancy with the University of Queensland (UQ) to assess the effectiveness of collaboration between CSIRO and UQ, with particular reference to the shared facility, Queensland Biosciences Precinct (August 2003)

Michael Barber
Executive Director, Science Planning

1. Assignment Proposal referring to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables, expenditure and time frame.

2. Request for Approval to Engage Consultant which also documents tasks, deliverables, expenditure and time frame.
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Assignment 13

Support in evaluating the implementation of the 2002 L&D plan (October 2003)

Peter O’Keefe
Director People Development

The attached Assignment Brief refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables and time frame.


Assignment 14

Study current “change” environment within CSIRO, including perceptions about rate of change, apparent barriers and suggestions for improving CSIRO’s approach
(October-November 2003)

Ron Sandland
Deputy Chief Executive

The attached Request for Approval to Engage Consultant refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables expenditure and time frame.


Assignment 15

Leading the Research Enterprise (LRE) assignment (December 2003)

Ron Sandland
Deputy Chief Executive

The attached Request for Approval to Engage Consultant refers to contractual aspects of the assignment including tasks, deliverables, expenditure and time frame.

